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 Academic Affairs Council 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
 Date: Friday, April 15-19, 2021 
 Place: Email & Microsoft Teams 
 

I. Microsoft Teams   
Gary Hall sent an email to the Academic Affairs Council at 11:50 a.m. on Thursday, April 15, 
2021.  He provided attachment links and voting links in the email. 

II. Roll Call 

Emails were sent to the following council members:  

Alivia Zartuche <alizar0738@southark.edu>; Benjamin  Cagle <BCagle@southark.edu>; Brandy 
Mendoza <bmendoza@southark.edu>; Brooks Walthall <BWalthall@southark.edu>; Caroline R 
Hammond <crhammond@southark.edu>; Cynthia Meyer <CMeyer@southark.edu>; David Carty 
<DCarty@southark.edu>; Gary Hall <ghall@southark.edu>; James Yates 
<JYates@southark.edu>; Jim Roomsburg <jroomsburg@southark.edu>; Justin Geurin 
<JGeurin@southark.edu>; Justin Murphree <JMurphree@southark.edu>; Karsten Tidwell 
<KTidwell@southark.edu>; Lillian Ellen <LEllen@southark.edu>; Linda Bates 
<lbates@southark.edu>; Mandi Haynes <MHaynes@southark.edu>; Nancy Whitmore 
<NWhitmore@southark.edu>; Philip Shackelford <PShackelford@southark.edu>; Ray Winiecki 
<RWiniecki@southark.edu>; Scott Larkin <SLarkin@southark.edu>; Shannon Forrest 
<SForrest@southark.edu>; Sherri Arrington <SArrington@southark.edu>; Stephanie Tully-
Dartez <stully-dartez@southark.edu>; Sterling D. Claypoole <sdclaypoole@southark.edu>; 
Susan Spicher <sspicher@southark.edu>; Susanne Wache <swache@southark.edu>; Vicki 
Badgley <VBadgley@southark.edu>; Sam Allen <SAllen@southark.edu>; Genevieve White 
<gwhite@southark.edu> 

III. Standing Committee Reports 

a. Actions 

i. Curriculum Committee – Nancy Whitmore, Chair 

ii. Motions: for Education and Early Childhood Education program changes: 
1. To create a new Certificate of Proficiency in Early Childhood Education 

Curriculum. 
2. To revise the AAS degree in Early Childhood Education and add eight 

newly-developed courses to the curriculum: 
a. Caring for Exceptional Children (ECED 2833) 
b. Teaching and Learning for the Exceptional Young Child (ECED 

2843) 
c. Infant /Toddler Development and Learning (ECED 2863) 
d. Infant/Toddler Caregiving and Field Experience (ECED 2873) 
e. School-Age Environments, Care and Activities (ECED 2883) 
f. School-Age Development, Learning and Guidance (ECED 2893) 
g. Administration for Early Childhood Education Programs II (ECED 

2163) 
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h. Music, Movement and the Creative Arts (ECED 2743).  

iii. Motion: To replace ENGL 1113 Composition I with ENGL 1143 Technical Writing I 
in the Culinary Technical Certificate requirements.  

All Curriculum Committee items - No objections - Approved (votes attached) 
            

IX. Adjourn 
Voting ended on April 19, 2021. 
 

Prepared by: Mary Kate Sumner 


	MEETING MINUTES




Mary Kate Sumner


From: Gary Hall
Sent: Thursday, April 15, 2021 11:50 AM
Cc: Mary Kate Sumner
Subject: Proposed Education Program Changes E-Vote


Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged


Good morning all, I hope your week is winding down to a pleasant close.  I am not a fan of e-
voting, however, we have a proposal from Susan Spicher via Curriculum that is time sensitive 
as we need to get this through the process and to ADHE by May 3, so we cannot wait until our 
May meeting.  
This is a proposal for the addition of an AAS degree to the Education program and a TC. Both 
proposals are in the Files on Teams and here are the links: Proposal 1: 
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/file/9F54E9E5-F2E9-4F87-BCCB-
3C76A798AABE?tenantId=11ab5a06-33f1-4b6e-b22d-
d101d134bb8b&fileType=pdf&objectUrl=https%3A%2F%2Fsouthark.sharepoint.com%2Fsites
%2FAcademicAffairsCouncil%2FShared%20Documents%2FGeneral%2FEducation%20Curricul
um%20Change%201%20of%202.pdf&baseUrl=https%3A%2F%2Fsouthark.sharepoint.com%
2Fsites%2FAcademicAffairsCouncil&serviceName=teams&threadId=19:a2096f8f829145daa47
2a7f9b62af716@thread.tacv2&groupId=50a40ab2-f91d-4fa8-9031-d1aebdafbd9a; Proposal 2: 
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/file/03443D5D-DC0D-4C2D-B5CD-
B432F1AD0714?tenantId=11ab5a06-33f1-4b6e-b22d-
d101d134bb8b&fileType=pdf&objectUrl=https%3A%2F%2Fsouthark.sharepoint.com%2Fsites
%2FAcademicAffairsCouncil%2FShared%20Documents%2FGeneral%2FEducation%20Curricul
um%20Change%202%20of%202.pdf&baseUrl=https%3A%2F%2Fsouthark.sharepoint.com%
2Fsites%2FAcademicAffairsCouncil&serviceName=teams&threadId=19:a2096f8f829145daa47
2a7f9b62af716@thread.tacv2&groupId=50a40ab2-f91d-4fa8-9031-d1aebdafbd9a. 
Please read over them and vote “yea” or “nay” for them so that we hopefully we can proceed 
with this through the process. Again, we need to have this before ADHE by May 3 and we still 
need to take it through Planning Council so the Cabinet may approve it. 
Here is the Polly poll link to vote for the proposals: https://teams.polly.ai/vote/B1E5CM I really need 
everyone to vote NO LATER THAN Monday, 19 by 5:00 p.m. 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  Thanks, and have  a day. 
 


 


Gary Hall 
M.A. Speech/Theatre 
Entertainment and Media Arts Director 
Life is no brief candle to me. It is a sort of splendid torch, which I have got hold of for the moment, and I want to make it burn as brightly as possible before 
handing it on to future generations.” -George Bernard Shaw 
 
870‐875‐7272 
Whitfield 105 
South Arkansas Community College  
El Dorado, AR 71730 
 














































































































































































Education and Early Childhood Education program changes: 
I. To create a new Certificate of Proficiency in Early Childhood Education Curriculum. 
II. To revise the AAS degree in Early Childhood Education and add eight newly-developed 


courses to the curriculum: 
A. Caring for Exceptional Children (ECED 2833) 
B. Teaching and Learning for the Exceptional Young Child (ECED 2843) 
C. Infant /Toddler Development and Learning (ECED 2863) 
D. Infant/Toddler Caregiving and Field Experience (ECED 2873) 
E. School-Age Environments, Care and Activities (ECED 2883) 
F. School-Age Development, Learning and Guidance (ECED 2893) 
G. Administration for Early Childhood Education Programs II (ECED 2163) 
H. Music, Movement and the Creative Arts (ECED 2743). 


 


 

























Email responses and Polly Vote on Culinary Curriculum change: 
To replace ENGL 1113 Composition I with ENGL 1143 Technical Writing I in the Culinary Technical Certificate requirements.  
 


 
 
 
From: David Carty <DCarty@southark.edu>  
Sent: Friday, April 16, 2021 9:39 AM 
To: Gary Hall <ghall@southark.edu> 
Subject: RE: But Wait, There's More -- One More Change to Vote On 
 
Polly says I approved (which is true) but I don't recall being given the choice in Polly. 
Tks, Dave Carty 
 
From: Lillian Ellen <LEllen@southark.edu>  
Sent: Monday, April 19, 2021 8:29 AM 
To: Gary Hall <ghall@southark.edu> 
Subject: RE: Reminder for E-vote 
 
I vote yes, naturally. 
From: Sam Allen <SAllen@southark.edu>  
Sent: Monday, April 19, 2021 8:44 AM 
To: Gary Hall <ghall@southark.edu> 
Subject: RE: But Wait, There's More -- One More Change to Vote On 
 
Yay for proposed change,  
Sam 
From: Vicki Badgley <VBadgley@southark.edu>  
Sent: Monday, April 19, 2021 9:43 AM 
To: Gary Hall <ghall@southark.edu> 
Subject: RE: But Wait, There's More -- One More Change to Vote On 
 
Gary 
I vote yes. 
Vicki 
Sent: Monday, April 19, 2021 11:13 AM 
To: Gary Hall <ghall@southark.edu> 
Subject: RE: Reminder for E-vote 
 
I vote yes for the Culinary proposal. The Polly poll said I had already completed when I tried to vote there, so I assume it was 
referring to the 2 previous votes. 
 
Mandi Haynes, M.Ed., RT(R)(ARRT) 
Radiologic Technology Program Director 
South Arkansas Community College 
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